

## CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS City Council Agenda Communication

Meeting Date: September 15, 2025

Prepared By: Dennis Carr, P.E. – City Engineer

Agenda Item: Bid Award - Candlewood Bridge Repair Project ReBid

Explanation: Staff solicited bids for the repair of the Candlewood Bridge

The existing bridge is a historic arch bridge. The bridge has been showing significant deterioration and then had a wingwall collapse into the creek below. During a bridge inspection, our bridge inspector recommended a closure and IDOT supported that decision. CMT performed the design of the repairs which have been reviewed and accepted by IDOT.

The original bid opening took place on July 24, 2025 at 10 AM at City Hall with one bid submitted at the price of \$597,965.00. The consensus of council at that time was to reject the bids, adjust the pavement to concrete to bring in additional bidders, and rebid the project.

The ReBid opening took place on September 11, 2025 at 10 AM at City Hall with three bids submitted.

Company	Bid Amount					
Otto Baum Company, Inc.	\$ 670,345.00					
Stark Excavating, Inc	\$ 536,018.50					
Illinois Civil Contractors Inc	\$ 516,310.87					

Engineers Estimate	\$477,206.25
--------------------	--------------

**Fiscal Impact**: The FY 25-26 budget includes \$500,000 in MFT Funds for this project. There are sufficient funds in the MFT Fund to cover the overage.

Council passed an MFT Resolution allocating up to \$550,000 towards this project in case the project exceeded the Engineers Estimate.

**Recommendation Summary:** Staff recommends the approval of a contract award for the Candlewood Bridge Repair Project for the amount of \$516,310.87 to Illinois Civil Contractors Inc. out of East Peoria, IL.

Action Requested: Approval of Contract Award.

## CITY OF WASHINGTON, IL REBID CANDLEWOOD BRIDGE REPAIR

## DATE OF LETTING: Sept. 11, 2025 TIME OF LETTING: 10:00 A.M.

NAME	TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	\$477,206.25
OTTOBAUM COMPANY, INC	\$670,345.00
STARK EXCAVATING, INC.	\$536,018.50
ILLINOIS CIVIL CONTRACTORS INC.	\$516,310.87
·	

				Eng	ineer	Ottobaum (	Company, Inc.	Stark Exc	avating, Inc.	Illinois Civil	Contractors Inc
Cada Number	Itom	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost
Code Number		UNIT	4	\$200.00	\$800.00	1948,49	\$7,793.96	333	\$1,332.00		\$469,96
20100110	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)  EARTH EXCAVATION	CU YD	59	\$100.00	\$5,900.00	\$150.78	\$8,896,02	\$111.00	\$6,549.00	\$80.99	\$4,778.41
	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	SQ YD	143	\$14.00	\$2,002.00	\$19.56	\$2,797.08	\$37.00	\$5,291.00	\$14.68	\$2,099,24
21101615	SEEDING CLASS 2A	ACRE	0.25	\$5,500.00	\$1,375.00		\$2,750.33	\$7,395,00	\$1,848.75	\$11,603.88	\$2,900.97
25000210		POUND	3	\$5,350.00	\$15.75	\$32.22	\$96.66	\$15.00	\$45,00	\$82.15	\$248.45
25000400	NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT		3	\$5.25	\$15.75	\$32.22	\$96,66	\$15.00	\$45.00		\$246.45
25000500	PHOSPHORUS FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	-			\$32,22	\$98.66	\$15.00	\$45.00	\$82.15	\$246.45
25000600	POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	3		\$15.75			\$7,395,00	\$1,848.75	-	\$2,900.97
25100115	MULCH, METHOD 2	ACRE	0.25	\$4,000.00	\$1,000.00		\$2,750.33				
28000400	PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER	FOOT	188	\$10.00	\$1,880.00	\$5,12	\$962.56	\$8.00	\$1,504.00	\$7.48	\$1,406.24
28100105	STONE RIPRAP, CLASS A3	SQ YD	35	\$125.00	\$4,375.00	\$93.83	\$3,284.05	\$189,00	\$6,615.00		\$7,683.55
28100109	STONE RIPRAP, CLASS A5	SQ YD	159	\$150.00	\$23,850.00	\$128,40	\$20,415.60	\$187.00	\$29,733.00		\$33,700.05
282D02D0	FILTER FABRIC	SQ YD	194	\$8.00	\$1,552.00	\$8.22	\$1,594.68	\$7.00	\$1,358,00		\$993.28
31101810	SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 12"	SQ YD	137	\$45.00	\$6,165.00	\$59.53	\$8,155.61	\$57.00	\$7,809.00	\$58.19	\$7,972.03
42000301	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT 8" (JOINTED)	SQ YD	137	\$105.00	\$14,385.00	\$230.09	\$31,522.33	\$250,00	\$34,250.00	\$148.15	\$20,296.55
44000100	PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	167	\$35,00	\$5,845.00	\$92.00	\$15,364.00	\$35.00	\$5,845.00	\$39.26	\$6,556.42
50200100	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CU YD	338	\$75.00	\$25,350.00	\$59.20	\$20,009.60	\$65.00	\$21,970.00	\$70.68	\$23,889.84
58600101	GRANULAR BACKFILL FOR STRUCTURES	CUYD	348		\$31,320.00		\$37,820.64	\$132.00	\$45,936,00	\$106.56	\$37,082.88
59100100	GEOCOMPOSITE WALL DRAIN	SQ YD	70		\$2,800.00	\$30.10	\$2,107.00	\$45.00	\$3,150.00		\$1,639.40
	PIPE UNDERDRAINS FOR STRUCTURES 4"	FOOT	86		\$3,440.00	\$60.86	\$5,233.98	\$43.00	\$3,698.00		\$5,585,70
60146304		FOOT	188		\$11,280.00		\$18,373.24		\$22,560.00		\$18,055.52
60603800	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12	_	192		\$8,640.00	\$34.90	\$6,700.80		\$6,720.00		\$9,024,00
63000001	STEEL PLATE BEAM GUARDRAIL, TYPE A, 6 FOOT POSTS	FOOT	192						\$8,800.00		\$6,109,40
63100070	TRAFFIC BARRIER TERMINAL, TYPE 5	EACH			\$6,000.00		\$8,126.04				
63100167	TRAFFIC BARRIER TERMINAL, TYPE 1 (SPECIAL) TANGENT	EACH	4	1.00	\$18,000.00		\$12,241.60		\$13,600.00		\$17,388.28
6320D310	GUARDRAIL REMOVAL	FOOT	345		\$2,760.00	\$15.85	\$5,468.25	\$20.00	\$6,900.00		\$2,025.15
67100100	MOBILIZATION	LSUM	1		\$40,000.00		\$226,175.21	\$75,000.00	\$75,000,00		\$30,978.65
X03245XX	SPANDREL WALL ANCHOR ROD ASSEMBLY	EACH	4	\$300,00	\$1,200.00	\$847.71	\$3,390.84		\$12,000.00		\$12,100.44
X2010512	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	SQ YD	67	\$60.00	\$4,020.00	\$113.99	\$7,637,33	\$100.00	\$6,700.00	\$109.02	\$7,304.34
X5220101	RETAINING WALL REMOVAL	SQ FT	99	\$45.00	\$4,455.00	\$25.44	\$2,518.56	\$18.00	\$1,782.00	\$50,58	\$5,007.42
X5810103	WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE SYSTEM FOR BURIED STRUCTURES	SQ YD	62	\$150.00	\$9,300.00	\$158.04	\$9,798.48	\$75.00	\$4,650.00	\$177.25	\$10,989.50
X6060D34	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER TRANSITION	FOOT	32		\$1,920.00	\$175.06	\$5,601,92	\$170.00	\$5,440.00	\$98.86	\$3,163.53
XX08022X	MASONRY CLEANING	LSUM	1		\$1,000.00		\$3,560.00		\$27,000.00		\$31,721.87
XX08507X	MASONRY TUCKPOINTING	SQ YD	52		531,200.00		\$10,400.00	\$662.00	\$34,424.00		\$40,415.44
		SQ FT	294				\$61,005.00		\$74,970.00		\$87,597.30
Z0034100	MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION	_					\$117,600.00		\$58,800.00		\$73,735.20
Z00342XX	MASONRY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	CUFT	294	\$200.00	\$58,800.00	\$400.00	\$111,000.00	\$200.00	\$50,000.00	\$200.00	\$70,100.2
		-			\$477,661.25		\$670,345.00		\$536,018.50		\$516,310.87
		1									
			-								
		-	-								
		_								100	
		-	-			-					
		-	_			-		_		_	
			_			-					
		1									
				- 30							
		-	-			_					